
 

 

 
Date of issue: 27th May, 2008 

 
  

MEETING  OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 (Councillors Grewal (Chair), Basharat, Coad, Davis, 

Dodds, Matloob and Walsh (2 BILLD Vacancies)) 
  
DATE AND TIME: THURSDAY, 5TH JUNE, 2008 AT 6.30 PM 
  
VENUE: COUNCIL CHAMBER, TOWN HALL, BATH ROAD, 

SLOUGH 
  
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
OFFICER: 
(for all enquiries) 

KEVIN BARRETT 
(01753) 875014 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
You are requested to attend the above Meeting at the time and date indicated to deal 
with the business set out in the following agenda. 

 
RUTH BAGLEY 
Chief Executive 

 

NOTE TO MEMBERS 
This meeting is an approved duty for the payment of travel expenses. 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
PART 1 

 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 Apologies for absence.   
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

 CONSTITUTIONAL MATTERS 
 

1.   Declarations of Interest. 
 

  

 (Members are reminded of their duty to declare 
personal and personal prejudicial interests in 
matters coming before this meeting as set out in 
the Local Code of Conduct). 
 

  

2.   Election of Vice-Chair. 
 

  

3.   Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th April, 
2008. 
 

1 - 6  

4.   Minutes of Scrutiny Panels - 
 

7 - 32  

 (a) Education & Children’s Services of 17th 
March, 2008. 

(b) Green & Built Environment of 26th 
March, 2008. 

(c) Community & Cultural Services of 27th 
March, 2008. 

(d) Health of 3rd April, 2008. 
 

  

5.   Appointment of Scrutiny Panels, Allocation of 
Seats and Appointment of Members. 
 

33 - 36  

 SCRUTINY ISSUES 
 

6.   Broom and Poplar Houses Refurbishment. 
 

37 - 42  

7.   Presentation - Statement of Accounts 2007/08. 
 

  

8.   Financial, Performance and Human Resources 
Monitoring 2008/09. 
 

43 - 48  

9.   Report on Achievements from Resources 
Directorate  - Capital Programme 2007/08 and 
Targets for 2008/09. 
 

49 - 56  

10.   Forward Agenda Plan. 
 

57 - 58  

11.   Date of Next Meeting - Thursday, 3rd July, 2008. 
 

  

 
 
 
 
 
 



 
AGENDA 
ITEM 

REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

   

 Press and Public  

   
You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an 
observer. You will however be asked to leave before the Committee considers any items in 
the Part II agenda. Special facilities may be made available for disabled or non-English 
speaking persons. Please contact the Democratic Services Officer shown above for 
furthers details. 
 
Minicom Number for the hard of hearing – (01753) 875030 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 10th April, 2008. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Swindlehurst (Chair), Dhillon and Small. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Anderson, Arnold, P Choudhry, Coad and 
Shine. 

 
PART I 

 
87. Declarations of Interest.  

 
None were declared. 
 

88. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 28th February, 
2008 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

89. Minutes of Scrutiny Panels. 
 
The Minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were noted and received:- 
 
Education and Children’s Services of 28th January, 2008. 
Green and Built Environment of 29th January, 2008. 
Community and Cultural Services of 30th January, 2008. 
Health of 12th February, 2008. 
 

90. Recruitment & Retention of Senior Staff - Update.  
 
The Committee at its meeting on 6th September, 2007 had considered a 
report on the recruitment and retention of senior staff following a number of 
Chief Officers having left the Council’s employ in the first half of 2007/08.  The 
Committee had requested a further update in 6 months’ time to include the 
following issues:- 
 

• Comparison of senior staff turnover as compared to similar local 
authorities. 

 

• Details as to whether retention across all categories of staff was an issue 
in Slough as compared to similar authorities. 

 

• Strategy for tackling 
[...]
, it was agreed 
that an update on the Pertemps contract be submitted to the Committee at 
its July, 2008 meeting. 

 

• A Member asked whether research was undertaken as to the reasons why 
people left the authority.  The Director confirmed that an exit interview 
process was in place but that the findings generally were that people 
moved to other posts for reasons of career advancement rather than any 
dissatisfaction with Slough.   

 

• In response to a question, the Director updated the meeting on the current 
progress with the job evaluation and harmonisation review which now had 
agreement from the local and regional trade union representatives. The 
proposals would now be subject to ratification by the trade unions at 
national level prior to a ballot of their members. Acceptance at the ballot 
would enable implementation of the agreement. 

 
Resolved - That the report be noted and welcomed and that an update on 

the success of the Pertemps contract be submitted to the 
Committee at its July, 2008 meeting. 

 
91. Interim Accommodation Arrangements for the New Slough Islamic 

School.  
 
This item had been deferred at the last meeting of the Committee and was 
now submitted for information as the Cabinet had subsequently resolved the 
recommendations as set out in the report.  These were that the Slough 
Islamic School should use the current Lea Infant and Junior school buildings  
until 31st August, 2009 or until a new school was completed and, secondly, 
that officers be authorised to approve the terms of the lease, etc.  

Page 2



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 10.04.08 

 

 
Members asked a number of questions of detail about the Islamic School 
project and Officers noted that SISP were still confident that they would 
complete the building by the required date.  The interim accommodation 
arrangements were noted and it was - 
 
Resolved  - That the report and the current position be noted. 
 

92. Funding Options for Lea Nursery and Children
[...]
8/09 could be improved. The Interim Director of Community and 
Cultural Services commented that the review was carried out in 2006 and as such 
the report was not up to date. Further work had been arranged with the Audit 
Commission. 
 
Resolved – That the report be noted. 
 

60. Forward Agenda Plan.  
 
The Panel noted the forward Agenda Plan and agreed the following additions. 
 

• Joint Strategic needs Analysis- June 2008. 

• LAA Indicators. 

• Male Cancers. 

• Nursing Home fees. 

• Access to NHS Dentistry (particularly Orthodontics). 

• Wexham Park Hospital- Update on Access Issues and Parking Charges. 

• Adult Social Care- Performance Management. 
 

61. Date of Next Meeting - Monday, 30th June, 2008.  
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 10.20 p.m.) 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                  Overview & Scrutiny Committee            DATE:  5th June, 2008 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Kevin Barrett 
(For all enquiries)        Democratic Services Manager        

        (01753) 875014 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
APPOINTMENT OF SCRUTINY PANELS, ALLOCATION OF SEATS AND 
APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 This report seeks approval to the establishment of a number of Panels and the 

nomination of Members to serve on them. 
 
2 Recommendations 
 
2.1 That the Panels set out in paragraph 5.1 of this report be appointed for the 2008/09 

municipal year. 
 
2.2 That the Committee note the allocation of seats to the Panels (paragraph 5.2). 
 
2.3 That the Committee agree the allocation of Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Panels on the 

basis set out in paragraph 5.3 and that the Panels be invited to appoint their Chairs 
and Vice-Chairs at their first meetings according to that formula.   

 
2.4 That Members be appointed to serve on each of the Panels in accordance with the 

wishes expressed by Political Groups in respect of seats allocated to them as set out 
in paragraph 5.4 below. 

 
2.5 That the co-opted Members listed in paragraphs 5.5 and 5.6 below be appointed to 

the Community & Cultural Services and Education & Children’s Services Panels. 
 
3 Key Priority Implications 
 

There are no implications for the Council’s key priorities as this report is 
administrative in nature.   
 

3 Legal Human Rights and Other Implications 
 
4.1 The recommendations meet the requirements of political proportionality as set out in 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989 and associated Regulations.  There are no 
other implications arising from this report.   

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 33



 

 

5. Supporting Information 
 
5.1 The Committee is being recommended to re-appoint the four Overview and Scrutiny 

Panels for the 2008/09 Municipal Year.  
 
5.2 Scrutiny Panel seat allocations have been calculated to reflect actual group 

membership and statutory proportionality entitlements as follows: 
 

Panel Total Seats Labour BILLD 
 

Conservative 

Community & Cultural 
Services Panel  

9 5 2 2 

Education & Children’s 
Services Panel 

9 5 2 2 

Green & Built 
Environment Panel 

9 5 2 2 

Health Panel 
 

9 5 2 2 

 
5.3 The Council’s Constitution states that, as far as practicable, Chairs and Vice-Chairs 

of Scrutiny Panels will in total number reflect the political balance of the Council. 
This equates to 4 appointments to be offered to the Labour Group, 2 to the BILLD 
Group and 2 to the Conservative Group.  The Administration has indicated that it 
will be offering the four Vice-Chair positions to the opposition groups. 

 
5.4 The political groups have been requested to nominate Members to sit on the 

Panels.  Those received to date are set out below:- 
 

Community & Cultural Services – Councillors Davis, Grewal, Pabbi, Qureshi and 
Walsh. 
 
Education & Children’s Services – Councillors Bal, A S Dhaliwal, Mann, Pantelic 
and Qureshi. 
 
Green & Built Environment – Counci
[...]
ow up of the six recommendations made in the 
Internal Audit report following the delay in completion of the refurbishment of Broom 
and Poplar Houses.   

2 Recommendation(s)/proposed action 

2.1 The Committee is requested to note the progress of the implementation of the six 
recommendations from the audit report dated 6th September, 2007. 

3 Key Policy Priorities 

Priority 5 – Maintaining excellent governance within the council to ensure it is 
efficient, effective and economic in everything it does. 
 
5.1  Improve project, performance and major project management. 

4 Other implications 

 (a) Financial: there are no direct financial implications. 

(b) Human Rights & other legal implications: there are no Human Rights Act or 
other legal implications. 

5 Supporting information 

5.1 In September 2007, Internal Audit reported to Overview & Scrutiny Committee with a 
high level review of the Broom and Poplar project which focussed on: 

 

• Relevant parties, costs and delivery times; 

• Tender Opening; 

• Tender specification and analysis; 

• Checks on the contractor; 

• Monitoring project progress; 

• Information for Members; and 

• Risk register. 
 
5.2 The Committee approved the audit report and requested a follow up report and also 

made recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 6

Page 37



5.3 On 24th September, 2007 Cabinet approved the audit report recommendations.  
Cabinet endorsed that a report should be submitted Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
on working practices and lessons learned. 

6 Comments of other Committees 

None  

7 Conclusion 

7.1 Progress has been made and continues to be made in respect of project 
management. Of the six recommendations one has been implemented, four are 
partially implemented and one has not yet been implemented. 

8 Appendix Attached 

8.1 Report on Progress in Implementing Audit Recommendations 

9 Background Papers 

9.1 Internal Audit report presented to Overview and Scrutiny dated 06/09/08 

Page 38



APPENDIX 

BROOM & POPLAR HOMES REFURBISHMENT 
Follow up of Audit recommendations 

 
        
1 Introduction 

 
1.1 Members asked the Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management for advice as to 

what lessons could be learnt following the delay and budget overspend in the 
completion of the refurbishment of the Broom and Poplar Houses. 

 

1.2 This report is a follow up of the six recommendations made in the Internal Audit 
report presented to Overview & Scrutiny on 6th September 2007. 

 
1.3   The recommendations are outlined in the table below. 
 
 

Rec.  
No 

Category Recommendation 

1. Checks on 
contractor 

SBC and consultants should always check 
the levels of satisfaction on previous 
engagements before awarding contracts.  
These checks should be documented. 

2. Checks on 
contractor 

SBC and any consultants used should 
always ensure that contractors’ personnel 
have the technical and managerial abilities to 
perform to the required standard. 

3. Project 
management 
responsibilities 

Responsibilities in the project management 
process should be clear, documented and 
available for inspection. 

4. Reporting and 
Escalation 
procedures 

Escalation procedures should be clearly 
defined at the outset of each major project. 
SBC staff should request additional checks 
on technical details where risks are identified. 

5. Information for 
Members 

Members and officers should review the 
current policy of information provided to 
members in respect of contracts and 
projects. 

6. Risk 
Management 

The Council staff should be closely involved 
in contract risk management 

 
2 Methodology. 
 
2.1 We took a sample of four projects valued above £1.1M from the critical projects list. 
 

• Slough & Eton Church of England School - £7.4M 

• The Customer Service Centre (CRM) - £3.9M 

• St. Martins Place fit out works -  £1.1M 

• Art at the Centre -  £4.1M 
 
2.2 We compared the four projects to the six recommendations made in the previous 

a
[...]
hich one to use plus 
members approved the 
3 year capital program 
in March 

Contract risk 
management is 
discussed at the 
regular project board 
meetings and the 
steering group 
meetings.  

 

P
a
g
e
 4

2



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:  Overview & Scrutiny Committee   DATE: 5thJune, 2008 
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Andrew Blake Herbert, Director of Resources 
(for all enquiries)  01753 875300 

Rob Polkinghorne, Head of Policy and Performance 
Yvonne Harris, Director of Human Resources 

 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR INFORMATION 

 
FINANCIAL, PERFORMANCE & HR REPORTING FOR  2008/09 
 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report outlines the proposals for the reporting of financial, performance and HR 
data during the 2008/09 financial year. The report also outlines the financial risks 
facing the Council in 2008/09 and highlights the presentation to be given on the 
Statement of Accounts. 

 
2 Recommendation(s) / Proposed Action 
 

For information. 
 

3 Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to 
Communities  

 
The budget is the financial plan of the authority and as such underpins the delivery 
of the Council’s key priorities through the financial year.  

 
Performance and budget monitoring throughout the financial year reflects on 
whether those priorities are being met and, if not, the reasons why, so Members can 
make informed decisions to ensure the Council remains within its available 
resources. 
 

4 Other Implications 
 
 (a) Financial 
 
  These are contained within the body of the report. 
 
 (b) Human Rights & Other Legal Implications 
 

While there are no Human Rights Act implications arising directly from this 
report, the Authority is required to set and maintain an adequate level of 
balances. The Council operates within a legislative framework in the 
recruitment, employment and management of its workforce. The provision of 
workforce information ensures that our performance in areas can be 
monitored at a strate
[...]
nts  

 Cultural & Community Engagement  

  Library Services Book fund  

  Sports Development  

  Joint archive arrangement  

 Business resources  

  Haymill Bar  

  People 1st SLA & HRA recharges  

  Social Care IT project  

GBE Transport & Planning  

 Concessionary fares Under-funding from Gov 

 Planning appeals  

 Accord uplift on contract 

 APCOA parking enforcement 

 Flood defence  

 Environment Services  

 Accord uplift on contract 

 Chalvey transfer station RV increase on 1st April 08 

 DAAT- alcohol related work  

Central Resources & I&D 
restructure-  part year of  savings only 
achieved  

 CSC 
areas for BPR savings not identified and 
reallocated to services  

 HB admin  

 Law & corporate local land charges  

 property  accommodation strategy savings  

Corporate   

 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO: Overview & Scrutiny Committee           DATE: 5th June, 2008 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Andrew Blake-Herbert, Strategic Director of 

Finance and Property 
    Andy Algar, Assistant Director, Property Services 
 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875300 
    (01753) 875898 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I  
FOR CONSIDERATION & COMMENT 

 
REPORT ON ACHIEVEMENTS FROM RESOURCES DIRECTORATE - 
CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2007/08 AND TARGETS FOR 2008/09 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

This report advises the Committee of the key achievements from the 
capital programme spent within the Resources Directorate in 2007/08. It 
also identifies some of the key targets for 2008/09. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Committee is requested to note the contents of the report and 
consider whether any comments/amendments should be put to Cabinet. 

 
3 Key Priorities – Taking Pride in Slough and Making a Difference to 

Communities and our Environment   
 

 Priority 5 – Maintaining excellent governance within the Council to 
ensure it is efficient, effective and economic in everything it
[...]
rm
a
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
  
(A
 

B
la
k
e
-H
e
rb
e
rt
) 

2
3
rd
 J
a
n
u
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
 

2
6
th
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
 

•
 
 

•
 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
  
(A
 

B
la
k
e
-H
e
rb
e
rt
) 

 

1
3
th
 F
e
b
ru
a
ry
 2
0
0
9
 

1
6
th
 A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
 

•
 
 

•
 
P
e
rf
o
rm
a
n
c
e
 R
e
p
o
rt
  
(A
 

B
la
k
e
-H
e
rb
e
rt
) 

1
s
t  
A
p
ri
l 
2
0
0
9
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 57



 
 

U
n
p
ro
g
ra
m
m
e
d
 

•
 
O
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 o
f 
O
m
b
u
d
s
m
a
n
 c
a
s
e
 r
e
 

S
u
p
p
o
rt
e
d
 H
o
u
s
in
g
 C
o
m
p
le
x
 (
N
 A
v
e
s
) 

•
 
O
u
tc
o
m
e
s
 o
f 
H
o
u
s
in
g
 S
to
c
k
 a
n
d
 H
M
O
 

S
u
rv
e
y
s
 (
N
 A
v
e
s
) 

 

 
 

 

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting held on 10th April, 2008.
	4 Minutes of Scrutiny Panels -
	App B
	App C
	App D

	5 Appointment of Scrutiny Panels, Allocation of Seats and Appointment of Members.
	6 Broom and Poplar Houses Refurbishment.
	Appendix

	8 Financial, Performance and Human Resources Monitoring 2008/09.
	9 Report on Achievements from Resources Directorate  - Capital Programme 2007/08 and Targets for 2008/09.
	10 Forward Agenda Plan.



Minutes of the meeting


 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee – Meeting held on Thursday, 5th June, 2008. 
 

Present:-  Councillors Grewal (Chair), Basharat, Coad, Davis, Dodds, Haines, 
Matloob, Munkley and Walsh. 

  

Also present under Rule 30:- Councillors Anderson, Parmar, Plimmer, Small 
and Swindlehurst. 

 
PART I 

 
1. Declarations of Interest  

 
None were declared. 
 

2. Election of Vice-Chair  
 
The Chair called for nominations of Vice-Chair of the Committee for the 
2008/09 municipal year.  The nominations of Councillors Basharat and Haines 
were moved and seconded for the position of Vice-Chair and these were put 
to the vote, with Councillor Basharat receiving four votes and Councillor 
Haines receiving two votes. 
 
Councillor Munkley requested that his strong objection to the controlling group 
having taken the Chairs of the Committee and the Scrutiny Panels be placed 
on record. 
 
Resolved -  That Councillor Basharat be appointed Vice-Chair of the 

Committee for the 2008/09 municipal year. 
 

3. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Committee held on 10th April, 2008 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. Minutes of Scrutiny Panels  
 
The minutes of the following Scrutiny Panels were noted and received:- 
 
Education and Children’s Services of 17th March, 2008. 
Green and Built Environment of 26th March, 2008. 
Community and Cultural Services of 27th March, 2008. 
Health of 3rd April, 2008. 
 
In respect of the minutes of the Green and Built Environment Scrutiny Panel 
held on 26th March, a Ward Councillor requested an update concerning the 
laying of the sports pitches at the Cippenham development and whether the 
area would now be turfed as seeding had not taken place.  It was agreed that 
an update report be forwarded to the Councillor. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.06.08 

 

5. Appointment of Scrutiny Panels, Allocation of Seats and Appointment of 
Members  
 
The Committee considered a report recommending the reappointment of the 
four Overview and Scrutiny Panels for the 2008/09 municipal year.  The report 
set out the seat allocations that had been calculated to reflect actual group 
membership and statutory proportionality entitlements.  It was further noted 
that the Council’s constitution stated that, as far as practicable, Chairs and 
Vice-Chairs of the Scrutiny Panels should in total number reflect the political 
balance of the Council.  This equated to four appointments to be offered to the 
Labour Group with two each to the BILLD and Conservative Groups.  The 
administration had indicated that it would be offering the four Vice-Chair 
positions to the opposition group. 
 
Details of the nominations received from the political groups were submitted 
and the Committee was asked to appoint the four Scrutiny Panels and the 
Members nominated. Details were also presented of the co-opted Members 
for formal approval. 
 
Resolved -   
 

(a) That the Community and Cultural Services, Education and 
Children’s Services, Green and Built Environment and Health 
Scrutiny Panels be appointed for the 2008/09 municipal year. 

 
(b) That the Committee note the allocation of seats to the Panels. 
 
(c) That the Committee agree the allocation of Chairs and Vice-Chairs 

of the Panels on the basis as set out in the report and that the 
Panels be invited to appoint their Chairs and Vice-Chairs at their 
first meetings according to that formula. 

 
(d) That the Members as now submitted be appointed to serve on each 

of the Panels in accordance with the wishes expressed by political 
groups in respect of the seats allocated to them.   

 
(e) That the co-opted Members as listed in the report be appointed to 

the Community and Cultural Services and Education and Children’s 
Services Panels. 

 
6. Broom and Poplar Houses Refurbishment  

 
As requested by the Committee at is meeting in September 2007, the Head of 
Internal Audit and Risk Management (HoIA&RM) submitted a report following 
up the six recommendations made at that time in his report into the delays in 
completion of the refurbishment of Broom and Poplar Houses.  Members were 
reminded that the previous report had been a high level review of the project 
focusing on relevant parties, costs and delivery times; tender opening 
procedures; tender specification and analysis; checks on the contractor; 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.06.08 

 

monitoring of project progress; information for elected Members and risk 
management. 
 
To check how well the Council had taken on board the lessons learned from 
the Broom and Poplar project, Officers had taken a sample of four large 
capital projects, namely Slough and Eton School; the Customer Service 
Centre; St Martin’s Place fitting out; and Art at the Centre.  These projects had 
been assessed against the six recommendations made in the Broom & Poplar 
audit report and conclusions drawn in respect of each.  Of the six, the first 
relating to checks on the contractors had been implemented.  However, the 
next four relating to financial and technical tests, project management 
responsibilities, escalation procedures and risk management had only been 
partially implemented.  In addition, the view of the HoIA&RM was that the 
recommendations on improved information for elected Members had not been 
implemented as, apart from the fact that the top thirty capital schemes were 
reported quarterly to Members, no evidence had been secured as to a 
Member or Officer review about what information was provided to Members in 
respect of contracts and projects. 
 
Members expressed the view that, whilst some progress had been made, 
there was still some way to go before Members could feel confident that the 
serious shortcomings identified with the Broom and Poplar project would be 
avoided in future large schemes.  The following specific issues and comments 
were raised during the subsequent debate:- 
 

• A Member asked whether, in future such housing projects, tenants would 
be decanted from properties to avoid the major disruption suffered by 
residents at Broom and Poplar Houses.  Mr Billany, the Chief Executive of 
People 1st (Slough) commented that he did believe that these lessons had 
been learned and where it was considered appropriate as part of the 
decent homes programme, tenants would be decanted. 

 

• The Committee was anxious that best practice and lessons learned from 
both successful and not so successful projects were disseminated across 
the organisation and the example was given of the PFI Schools project 
which had been run extremely successfully.  Officers commented that 
meetings were held with senior Officers from other departments and from 
People 1st to share best practice and they would ensure that both good 
and bad lessons were taken on board. Reference was also made to the 
role of the Asset Management Group which looked at reports such as that 
relating to Broom and Poplar Houses and spread good practice across the 
Council. 

 

• A Member suggested that one of the key lessons that should have been 
learned from the project was the importance of involving service users as 
much as possible and he suggested that tenants, residents or school 
governors, etc should always be fully involved in major schemes in future 
as there was evidence that there had been minimal involvement both in 
the case of Broom and Poplar and in other recent large projects.  Officers 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.06.08 

 

were requested to give consideration to writing this requirement into the 
contracting procedures. 

 

• Another key issue arising was that of better communications with Ward 
Members in particular and concern was expressed that the audit 
recommendation in this regard had not yet been implemented.  Mr Billany 
commented that the ALMO had put a number of changes into place and a 
range of reporting mechanisms for Members were being rolled out, 
including Member briefings.  Members commented that it was essential 
that regular updates were put in place for them in respect of all such large 
projects and early warning given of possible problems.   

 

• In noting that the thirty largest capital schemes were reported quarterly to 
Members, it was suggested and agreed that a post-implementation review 
should be undertaken of these projects and brought to the Committee at a 
future meeting. 

 

• It was further agreed that the Committee invite a Directorate to attend its 
meetings on a quarterly basis to present its capital programme for Scrutiny 
and, in this regard, it was suggested that the Green and Built Directorate 
be invited to present to the next meeting in July. 

 

• A Member sought clarification as to what Police checks were carried out 
on contractors’ staff who worked in people’s homes.  The Committee was 
advised that random CRB checks were undertaken but he would take the 
issue back for further consideration with a view to tightening up the current 
processes.  However, he did comment that there had been no reported 
incidents in the last two years and operatives were generally well received 
by residents.   

 

• A Member expressed concerns at the Art at the Centre works taking place 
in the High Street and potential health and safety risks arising.  Officers 
undertook to take the comments back to the Director and it was suggested 
that the matter could be discussed at the next meeting when the Director 
of the Green and Built Environment attended the Committee. 

 

• A Member referred to the need to ensure that there was evidence of 
regular updating of risk assessments on large projects and was concerned 
at the apparent lack of evidence.  Officers confirmed their concern at this 
matter and stated that they would be continuing to identify evidence that 
an ongoing process of risk management was taking place. 

 

• A Member requested whether there would be a report back in due course 
as to the performance of Pellings on the Broom and Poplar scheme.  
Officers commented that there were still a number of claims outstanding 
on this matter but that a report back would be submitted in due course.   

 
In conclusion, Members stressed the need to ensure that all of the lessons 
learned from the Broom and Poplar Houses project were fully taken on board 
and that the Internal Audit section was able to report full implementation of all 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.06.08 

 

of the recommendations.  It was also agreed that regular update reports on 
major projects be presented to the Committee on a regular basis. 
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted and that the additional actions identified 

by the Committee be pursued. 
 

7. Presentation - Statement of Accounts 2007/08  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources made a presentation to the Committee on 
the Statement of Accounts for 2007/08 which showed a small underspend of 
some £46,000.  Members would have a further opportunity to scrutinize the 
issue at the Extraordinary Council meeting taking place on 26th June, 2008. 
 
A Member asked whether any of the efficiency savings were in any way 
related to redundancy or job cuts and the Director undertook to provide her 
with the requested information.  Additional information was also sought by the 
Councillor in respect of the Accord contract and this would be provided. 
 
In response to a question on the Council’s internal audit function, the Director 
confirmed that a great deal of work had taken place to improve the service 
and he was hopeful that the external auditors would be placing 100% reliance 
on the internal audit work this year. 
 
Resolved -  That the presentation be noted. 
 

8. Financial, Performance and Human Resources Monitoring 2008/09  
 
The Strategic Director of Resources submitted a report outlining the proposals 
for the reporting of financial, performance and human resources data during 
the coming financial year.  The report also outlined the financial risks facing 
the Council in 2008/09.   
 
In respect of the Haymill bar, a Member asked whether any risk assessment 
had been undertaken of the presence of a bar, given that the Centre was 
used for youth and community activities.  In addition, Members asked for 
additional clarification in respect of the items on concessionary fares and free 
transport entitlement and Officers advised that these would be presented in a 
future report.   
 
Resolved -  That that the report be noted. 
 

9. Report on Achievements of the Resources Directorate  - Capital 
Programme 2007/08 and Targets for 2008/09  
 
The Assistant Director, Property Services presented a report setting out the 
key achievements from the capital programme in respect of the Resources 
Directorate during the last financial year and identifying some of the key 
targets for 2008/09.   
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.06.08 

 

Members asked a number of questions of detail on the Council’s electronic 
capabilities and whether there were any technical barriers against the 
eventual use by Members of laptops for much of their Council work.  The 
Strategic Director of Resources commented that the Council did have the 
capability of enabling Members to use laptops and he referred to the recent 
audit of Members’ IT equipment which would identify the issues arising in this 
regard. 
 
A Member referred to the Heart of Slough project, and in particular, the 
situation as regards accommodating Age Concern in the new library building.  
Officers explained that it had been agreed with the organisation that they 
would not be accommodated in the new building but Officers were working 
very closely with them to identify alternative options.  
 
Resolved -  That the report be noted.  
 

10. Forward Agenda Plan  
 
The Committee noted its forward agenda plan for future meetings.  The Chair 
asked Members to identify any others areas of work which could usefully be 
scrutinised by the Committee or by one its Panels and the following areas 
were identified:- 
 
How the Council responds to complaints of anti-social behaviour. 
Responses to Council house repairs. 
Child protection procedures. 
The Council’s customer service including the Customer Service Centre and 
People 1st. 
 
Members were advised that regular meetings would be established between 
the Chairs and Vice-Chairs of the Committee and the Scrutiny Panels to 
ensure that the work was properly programmed.   
 
The Chair offered the Leader of the Council the opportunity to address the 
Committee and he commented on his expectations for Scrutiny in the coming 
year.  He stated that he would expect the Cabinet Commissioners to attend 
the relevant Scrutiny meetings wherever possible and always when 
requested.  He believed that this would assist in improving the relationship 
between the Executive and Scrutiny.  He also referred to the need to ensure 
that better forward programming took place so that items were scrutinised well 
before they were submitted to Cabinet to enable Scrutiny to have a greater 
input and influence in the policy making process.  It was also important that 
Scrutiny developed different ways of working with far more “open” reports to 
enable fuller scrutiny to take place. 
 
The Chief Executive also commented on the issue and reiterated the 
comments of the Leader in respect of different forms of Scrutiny meeting, 
more forward planning and a less reactive form of Scrutiny than had been the 
case in the past. 
 



 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee - 05.06.08 

 

Resolved -  That the report be noted and that the suggestions made by 
Members for future Scrutiny items be considered at the 
forthcoming meeting of Scrutiny Chairs.  

 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 6.30 p.m. and closed at 9.02 p.m.) 
 


